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DUSElA'SBS OF ANIMALS ACT 1950-̂ GRlEAT
OUTBREIAKIS OF NOTEFHAiHLE DISEASE'S OONIFIiRMBD BY

THE MlMSmRY OF AlGRIIIGULTUlRlE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DORIiNG THE PERIOD

16th - 28th February 1978

Period

16th Feb.-28ih Feb. 1978
Corresponding ( 1977

period in { 1976
11975

1st Jan, -28th Feb. 197.8
Corresponding f 1977

period in ] 1976
[1975

Anthrax

Outbreaks
confirmed

26
2
5
4

109

14
8

Deaths

30
2
5
4

117
3

15
8

Equine
infectious
Anaemia

Outbreaks
confirmed

1

—
1

—

Fowl
Pest

Outbreaks
confirmed

1
1

—
3
1

Swine Vesicular
Disease

Outbreaks
confirmed

.

6

14

—16

* Animals
slaughtered

_
l,770f

4,057f

4,944f

Sheep
Scab

Outbreaks
confirmed

3
3
7

26
19
47
4

*' Animals slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection,
f Final figures.

Ministry of Agricul'ture, Fisheries and Food,
'Hook Rise South, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey KT6 7N!F.

March 1978.

NOTES:
1. The following diseases were eradicated from Great Britain in t'he years indicated): castle plague or rinderpest (pestLs-

bovina), 1887; epizootic lymphangitis Oympihangi'tiis epizootics), 1906 ; foot-and-mouth disease fapbtae epizooticae), 19̂ 8 ;
fowl plague (pestis avium), 1963 ; glanders (including farcy) (malleus), 1928 ; pleufopneumonia (pleuropneumonia contagiosa
bovum), 1898; rabies Oyssa), 1970; sheep pox (variola ovina), 1866, and swine fever (pestis suum), 1971.

2. The following diseases have never been recorded in Great Britain: African horse sickness (pestis equorum), African
swine fever (pestis suum africapa), blue tongue (febris catarfhalis ovium), douririe (exanthema cbitale paralyticum), en-
zootic bovine leukosis (leiikosis enzootica bovis), equine eriedphalomy'elitis (meningo-encephalomyelitis enzbotica eq.),
lumpy skin disease (dermatosis nodularis) and Teschen disease (encephalomyelitis enzootica suum).

Scottish Office.
March 1978.

PRIVATE LEGISLATION PROCEDURE (SCOTLAND)
ACT 1936

GAIRLOCH PIERS

NOTICE is hereby given that application was made on or
before 28th March 1978 to the Secretary of State, Scottish
Office, Whitehall, London S.W.l, by the Highland Regional
Council for a Provisional Order (hereinafter referred to as
"die Order") under the provisions of the Private Legislation
Procedure (Scotland) Act 1936 with the above name or short
tide.

A notice containing a concise summary of the purposes of
the Order has been or will be published in the Inverness
Courier newspaper of 31st March 1978.

And notice is hereby further given that on and after 4th April
1978 a copy of the Order may be inspected and copies thereof
obtained at the price of 15 pence per copy at the under-
mentioned offices.

Dated this 23rd day of March 1978.
F. F. BRUCE, R.D., M.A., LL.B.,

Highland Regional Council,
Regional Buildings,
Glenurquhart Road,
Inverness IV3 5NX,

Joint Director,
Department of Law and Administration.

MARIIN & Co.,
1 Dean Farrar Street,

Westminster,
London SW1H ODY.
Parliamentary Agents.

Scottish Office.
March 1978.

PRIVATE LEGISLATION PROCEDURE (SCOTLAND)
ACT 1936

SHETLAND ISLANDS COUNCIL

NOTICE is hereby given that application has been made to
the Secretary of State, Scottish. Office, Whitehall, London
SW1A 2AU oh or before the 27th March 1978, by the
Shetland Islands Council for a Provisional Order under the
Private Legislation Procedure (Scotland) Act 1936 with the
above name or short title.

A notice containing a concise summary of the purposes of
the Order has been or will be published in the Shetland Times
newspaper on 31st March and 7th April 1978.

On and after the 4th April 1978 a copy of the draft Order
may be inspected, and copies thereof obtained at the price of
10 pence per copy at the office of the Director of Administra-
tion, Shetland Islands Council, County Buildings, Lerwick,
Shetland ZE1 OHD and at the offices of the undermentioned
Parliamentary Agents.

Dated this 4th day of April 1978.

E. A. URQUHART,
Town Hall,

Lerwick,
Shetland ZE1 OHD.

Chief Executive.
REES & FRERES,
1 The Sanctuary,

Westminster,
London SW1P 3JT.

Parliamentary Agents.


