DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT 1950—GREAT BRITAIN OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES CONFIRMED BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

16th - 28th February 1978

Period	Anthrax		Equine Infectious Anaemia	Fowl Pest	Swine Vesicular Disease		Sheep Scab
	Outbreaks confirmed	Deaths	Outbreaks confirmed	Outbreaks confirmed	Outbreaks confirmed	*Animals slaughtered	Outbreaks confirmed
16th Feb 28th Feb. 1978 Corresponding 1977 period in 1976 1975	26 2 5 4	30 2 5 4	<u>-</u> 1		<u></u> 6		3 3 7
1st Jan 28th Feb. 1978 Corresponding (1977 period in 1976 (1975)	109 3 14 8	117 3 15 8	 1 	 3 1	14 16	4,057† 4,944†	26 19 47 4

^{*} Animals slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection.

Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food, Hook Rise South, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey KT6 7NF.

March 1978.

Notes:

- The following diseases were eradicated from Great Britain in the years indicated: cartle plague or rinderpest (pestis-bovina), 1887; epizootic lymphangitis (lymphangitis epizootica), 1906; foot-and-mouth disease (aphtae epizooticae), 1968; fowl plague (pestis avium), 1963; glanders (including farcy) (malleus), 1928; pleuropneumonia (pleuropneumonia contagiosa bovum), 1898; rabies (lyssa), 1970; sheep pox (variola ovina), 1866, and swine fever (pestis suum), 1971.
- 2. The following diseases have never been recorded in Great Britain: African horse sickness (pestis equorum), African swine fever (pestis suum africana), blue tongue (febris catarrhalis ovium), dourine (exanthema coitale paralyticum), enzootic bovine leukosis (leukosis enzootica bovis), equine encephalomyelitis (meningo-encephalomyelitis enzootica eq.), lumpy skin disease (dermatosis nodularis) and Teschen disease (encephalomyelitis enzootica suum).

Scottish Office. March 1978.

PRIVATE LEGISLATION PROCEDURE (SCOTLAND) ACT 1936 GAIRLOCH PIERS

NOTICE is hereby given that application was made on or before 28th March 1978 to the Secretary of State, Scottish Office, Whitehall, London S.W.I, by the Highland Regional Council for a Provisional Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") under the provisions of the Private Legislation Procedure (Scotland) Act 1936 with the above name or short title.

A notice containing a concise summary of the purposes of the Order has been or will be published in the *Inverness* Courier newspaper of 31st March 1978.

And notice is hereby further given that on and after 4th April 1978 a copy of the Order may be inspected and copies thereof obtained at the price of 15 pence per copy at the undermentioned offices.

Dated this 23rd day of March 1978.

F. F. BRUCE, R.D., M.A., LL.B.,
Highland Regional Council,
Regional Buildings,
Glenurquhart Road,
Inverness IV3 5NX.
Joint Director,
Department of Law and Administration.
MARTIN & Co.,
1 Dean Farrar Street,

Martin & Co., 1 Dean Farrar Street, Westminster, London SW1H 0DY. Parliamentary Agents. Scottish Office. March 1978.

PRIVATE LEGISLATION PROCEDURE (SCOTLAND) ACT 1936 SHETLAND ISLANDS COUNCIL

NOTICE is hereby given that application has been made to the Secretary of State, Scottish Office, Whitehall, London SW1A 2AU on or before the 27th March 1978, by the Sheiland Islands Council for a Provisional Order under the Private Legislation Procedure (Scotland) Act 1936 with the above name or short title.

A notice containing a concise summary of the purposes of the Order has been or will be published in the Shetland Times newspaper on 31st March and 7th April 1978.

On and after the 4th April 1978 a copy of the draft Order may be inspected, and copies thereof obtained at the price of 10 pence per copy at the office of the Director of Administration, Shetland Islands Council, County Buildings, Lerwick, Shetland ZE1 0HD and at the offices of the undermentioned Parliamentary Agents.

Dated this 4th day of April 1978.

E. A. URQUHART,
Town Hall,
Lerwick,
Shetland ZE1 0HD.
Chief Executive.
REES & FRERES,
1 The Sanctuary,
Westininster,
London SW1P 3JT.
Parliamentary Agents.

[†] Final figures.